
PAY OF ROAD SUPERVISORS.

Newton county republicans have

elected Charles Hansen for county

chairman. He comes from the

“wet” district, Lake Village.

The “Oklahoma idea” of guar-

anteeing deposits in banks is

spreading and a bill has been in-

troduced in the Ohio legislature
almost identical with the Oklaho-

ma law.

In ohoosing April 1 (All Fools’s

Day) for their state convention,

the Republicans display an unex-

pected humor. But it is an ap-

propriate time, for the nominees

of the convention will be about

the worst fooled lot of men who

ever hunted public jobs.

A dozen or two fellows down

'East who think the Democratic

party is “divided” because they
have not been voting the ticket

for the past twelve years surely
don’t realize how ridiculous they
are. If they did they would

either ke<-p still or go bodily over

to the Republican party, where

they can make all the noise they
like.

No well-informed Indiana Re-

publican even pretends that the

rank and file of his party in this

state want Fairbanks nominated.

But as most of them believe that

their party is doomed to defeat

next November anyway, they don’t

care a rap whether Fairbonks shall

be nominated or not. That is

why it is easy for the machine to

get a “solid” delegation to the

national convention.

The winter meeting of the Indi-

ana Democratic Editorial Associ-

ation will be held at the Grand

Hotel in Indianapolis on Thurs-

day and Friday, Feb. 6 and 7. A

banquet will be served Thursday

evening at which President O. B.

Cramption of the Carroll County
Citizen willbe toast-master. The

business meeting will be next day.
Members of the State committee

and many candidates for state of-

fices and for congress willbe pres-

ent.

The editor of the Roseville

(Kan.) Reporter recently publish-
ed the following notice: "The ed-

itor will protect the reserve fund

on deposit in his vest p6cket by
followingthe ‘clearing house' plan
adopted by financial institutions.

Payments of 10 to 20 cents in cur-

rency will be made according to

size of bill, and bits of paper will

be issued showing balance due.

There will be but one payment

per month. Creditors must be

identified and show signs of great

distress.”

The republicans of Indiana have

re-elected James P. Goodrich as

state chairman, and decided upon

April 1 and 2 for holding their

state convention.

Vice President Fairbanks’ paper,

the Indianapolis News, is doing
a powerful lot of lying about how

the brewers and liquor dealers are

“trying to control the Democratic

party,” but it does not explain
why Mr. Fairbanks and all the

other owners and managers of the

Republican machine in Indiana

not only keep on close terms with

the brewers and liquor dealers,

but maintain their memberships

in the Republican Columbia Club

at Indianapolis, which Judge Art-

man (himself a Republican) says
is the “most notorious blind tiger
in Indiana.”

Old John R. Walsh, one of Chi-

cago’s chief country-savers and

sound money shooters in 1896 and

1900 and the chief banker of the

Windy City until some two years

ago when bis bank was closed by
the government officials, was

foupd guilty of misapplying the

funds of his bank by a jury in the

federal court Saturday. The trial

had lasted six weeks and the jury
was out 36 hours before reaching
a verdict. He was found guilty on

54 of the 150 counts against him

and the maximum penalty is ten

years imprisonment, the minimum

five years on each count, there-

fore he may be sentenced to either

270 or 540 years in prison. Walsh

is now over 70 years of age. Of

course the case will still be fought

through all the courts and he is

likely to die of old age before the

court of last resort passes upon it.

Jan. 28 has been set for hearing
the motion for a new trial, and in

the meantime the aged banker is

at .liberty under $50,000 bonds.

The government attorneys who

prosecuted the case are confident

the verdict will stand. Federal

Judge Baker of Indianapolis was

the presiding judge at the noted

trial.

Attorney-General Gives Opinion Con-

cerning Increases.

James Bingham, Attorney-Gen-
eral, has given a number of opin-
ions recently, in which he holds
that road supervisors will not re-

ceive the increased pay provided
by the last Legislature for ser-

vices rendered previously to the

second Saturday after the first

Monday in December of last year.
The law enacted by the last Legis-
lature provides that road super-
visors'shall be elected once each

two years on the second Saturday
after the first Monday in Decem-

ber. This law also provides that

the pay
of road supervisors shall

be $2 a day, instead of $l5O, and

that the maximum period of ser-

vice each year shall be sixty days,
instead of forty days.

This new law has “looked good”
to some of the supervisors who

were in the service from the time

the law was enacted until the time

for election last December. They
believed that they should receive

the increased pay for this time and

scores of requests for opinion
have been received by the Attor-

ney-General. Mr. Bingham holds
that that part of the law relating
to increased pay would go into

effect simultaneously with that

part which provide for the election
in December and, therefore, that
the supervisors would not be en-

titled to the increased pay for
work done previously to the elec-
tion in December.

PLAN TO FIGHT DISEASE

Druggists To Battle Stomach Troub-

les In Rensselaer.

The increase of stomach troubles
in Rensselaer has led B, F. Fendig
to take effective measures to com-

bat the disease.

TJe has the local agency for Mi-

o-na stomach tablets, and in order
to induce people suffering with
weak stomach or indigestion to use

the remedy, offers to supply it with
the distinct understanding that

money will be refunded in every
case where it does not cure.

Mi-on-a is not a mere digestive,
but an absolute strengthener and

builder-up of the whole digestive
tract, If you suffer with head-

aches, giddiness, palpitation, bad
taste in the mouth, nervousness,
coated tongue, distress after eat-

ing, use Mi-o-na and see how

quickly these symptons of a weak
stomach disappear. *

The remedy strengthens the
muscular walls ot the stomach and

increases the fiow of gastric juices
so that nourishment is extracted

from the food and the refuse is ex-

pelled without the aid of purga-
tive or laxative medicines.

Remember that B. F. Fendig
gives a guarantee to refund the

money unless it cures. He takes
all the risk, and there is no danger
of your losing anything exept in-

digestion when you buy a 50-cent
box of Mi-o-na.

When the

HairFalk
Stop it! And why not? Fall-

ing hair is a disease, a regular
disease; and Ayer’s Hair Vigor,
as made from our new im-

proved formula, quickly and

completely destroys that dis-

ease. The hair stops falling

out, grows more rapidly, and

all dandruff disappears.
Doet not change the color of the hair.

yormnls with sash bottle

/I • Show it to your

*•***¦*•¦“••
thou do ss ho Myo

The little book in each package gives
the formula of our new Hair Vigor, tells

why each ingredient is used, and ex-

plains many other interesting things.
After reading you willknow why this new

hair preparation does its work so well.

—Made by tba 3.0. Ager Oa„ Lowsll, Mass.——

FARfI BARGAIN.

112 acres, on gravel road, free

mail, telephone, school and only
four miles from court house. This
farm is all in cultivation and mea-

dows except eight acres in tim-

ber, has six room house, fair barn

and other outbuildings, bearing
orchard, small fruit and good well.
Price 157.50 per acre. Terms SSOO

down, $1,500 Feb. 1, and four years
time on remainder at five per cent.

G. F. Meyers.

Office in Leopold Blk.L opposite
State Bank.

PUBLIC SALE
The undersigned having decided to remove

to Wisconsin willoffer at Public Sale on what

is known as the old Dave Nowels* place, 4

miles north and 1 1-c miles west of Rensse-

laer, and one mile east of Surrey, in Marion

township, on <

Tuesday, January 28, 1908,
beginning at ten a. m., the following des-

cribed property, to-wit:

15 Horses and Mules °ne w *5orse
;four yrs old, wt

1400; one black mare, five yrs old, wt 1300,
automobile broke, perfectly gentle and any
woman can dnve her; one pair brown horses,
3 years old, wt 2500; one bay horse, 5 years
old, weight 1500; one bay horse, 8 yrs old,
wt 1400; one grey mare, wt 1200; one black

mare, wt 1500, in foal to Kenton's jack; one

brown mare, 11 yrs old, wt 1300, lady broke,
in foal to Kenton’s draft horse; one bay
mare, 4 yrs old, wt 1250, automobile broke;
one*pony, gentle for children; one span of

coming 2 yr old mules, wt 1650; one grey
mule, coming 3 yrs old, wt 900; one mule,
8 months old.

12 Head of Cattle °n ? c°w
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fresh by day of sale;

one cow, 6 yrs old, fresh in February; one

roan cow, 5 yrs old, fresh in February; one

red cow, 4 yrs old, fresh in February; one

red cow. 6 yrs old, fresh in February; one

Jersey cow, 6 yrs old, fresh in the spring;
one cow, 5 yrs old, fresh in the spring; one

yearling Durham bull; 3 heifer calves and

one spring calf. The above cows are all

good dairy cows.

36 Head of Hogs Consisting of eleven

Duroc brood sows,

bred to a thoroughbred Duroc hog, and due

to farrow in April. These are all good sows.

25 stock hogs, weight 50 to 100 lbs.

Farm Implements On
.

e l’r° ad tire w“?
on

r and bed, one narrow

tire wagon and bed, one carriage, one Dsere
gang plow, one breaking plow, one three-

section harrow, 2 Avery riding cultivators,
one walking cultivator, one end-gate seeder,
one end-gate seeder and grass seed attach-

ment, one John Deere fertilizer attachment

for corn planter, and numerous other articles.

TERMS- -Sums of $5 and under cash in

hand; sums over $5 a credit of IImonths

willbe given withoat interest if paid when

due; if not paid when due 8 per cent interest

from date 6 per cent discount for cash. No

property to be removed until settled for.

JOHN V. LESH
Fred Phillips, Auctioneer.

C G. Spitler, Clerk.

Hot Lunch on the Ground.

PUBLIC SALE
As I have decided to quit farming, I will

offer at Public Sale on what is known as the

Jesse Gwin farm, 8 miles east and one mile
north of Rensselaer, one mile east and 2

milea north of McCoysburg, 6 miles south of

Francesville, one mile east and 2 miles south

of Pleasant Grove, or

Wednesday, January 29, 1908,

Beginning at io a. m., the following des-

cribed property:

6 head of Horses 1 bla‘k mare >

,

com;
ing 6 yrs old, wt

1250, broke single or double; one bay mare,
11 yrs old; wt 1100; one bay horse, coming
8 yrs old. wt 1000, horse, single
driver, lady broke, coming 9 yrs old, wt

1000; one bay stallion horse, coming 4 yrs
old, wt 1150, broke to all harness; one brown

horse, coming 7 yrs old, wt 1100.

8 Head of Cattle Three milch cows,
one Hereford, com-

ing 6 yrs old, with calf by her side; one

thoroughbred Jersey, coming 7 yrs old, will

be fresh in spring; one good cow, giving
milk, coming 4 yrs old, one Jersey heifer,

coming 2 years old, be fresh soon; one 2-yr
old heifer with calf; 2 hearling heifers; one

yearling steer.

34 Beai of Hot>
brood sows, 4 Poland China brood sows, 4

red brood sows; one Poland China boar; 25
head of shoats.

Farm Implements One wide tire wagon
r good as new, with

triple box; one narrow tire wagon with triple
b<», one top buggy with pole and shafts; one

Harper carriage, good as new; one Deering
binder, only cut 120 acres, good as new; one

Deering disc, good as new; one bob sled,
double box; one John Deere corn planter
with 80 rods of wire; 3 scoop boards; 2 rid-

ing cultivators—one J. I. Case with gopher
attachment, one Bradley riding cultivator; 2

gang plows, in good shape—one Bradley and

one Clark reversable for sulky or gang; 2

harrows, one 3-section flexible harrow, good
as new; one 10-ft steel harrow; one 2-horse

weeder; one end-gate seeder, good as new;
one McCormick mower; one steel hay rake; 3
sets of work harness; one set of buggy
harness, good as new; one set single buggy
harness; about 10 bushels of seed com; oats

and com inbin; 50 acres of stock pasture;

part of straw ride, ern be sold before or on

day of sale, one read scraper; one grind
stone; one cream separator; household goods
and other artides.

TERMS:—Sums of 110 and under cash in

hand; sums aver *lOa credit of 11 months will
be given without Interest if paid when due; if
not paid when* due 8 per oent interest from
date. 0 per cent discount for cash. No property
to be removed until terms are complied with.

/. K SMITH
FRED PHILLIPS, Auctioneer.

C. G. SPITLER. Clerk. q
Mrs. Smith, Hot Donah.

Big Public Sale.

Having decided to quit farming I will offer
at Public Auction at my residence 9 miles
North. 2K miles East, *4 mile north of Rens-

selaer, 9K miles West and H mile North of

Gifford, miles South of Laura. 6 miles
Southwest of Knlman. 7 miles East of Fair

Oaks, and 5 miles Northeast of Alx, com-

mencing at 10 o'clock a. m. on

Wednesday, Jan. 29,. 1908,
9 HEAD HORSES—Consisting of 1 French

Draft Stallion, five years old, wt. 1500, a good
one and a sure breed-

-1 Brown Horse

twelve years old, wt.

1860 ! 1 Bay Mare ten

yrar!M,l<1 ' wt.1200, in

foal; 1 Brown Horse

<;¦ ' twelve years old. wt.

12o0; 1 ,; ray.Mare ten

years old. wt. 1200, In

foal: 1 Brown Mare
wt. 1200, in foal: l lron Gray Colt coming two

yeara old.wt. 950; 2 Colts.

4 HEAD OF CATTLE-Consisting of 1

Cow with Calf by side; 1 Cow fresh in the

spring; 1 Spring Calf.

17 HEAD OF HOGS—Consisting of 9 Brood

Sows sll safe in pig; 1 Poland China Boar; 1

Chester White Boar, 6 Shoats weighing about
40 pounds each.

IMPLEMENTS, WAGONS. ETC.-Con-

listing of 2 broad tire Wagons; 1 Spring Wag-
on; 4 Walking Plows; 8 Cultivators; 2 Steel

Harrows; 2 one-horse Weeders, good as new;
1 Steel Hay Rake;

Hay Racks;
Disk; 1 Deering
Binder, a good

one; 1 Deering L
Mower; 1 C o r n

Planter with 80
rods of wire; 2 sets Work Harness; 300 bush-
els of good Corn (this corn to be sold for cash)
87 shocks Corn Fodder, tied in bundles; 10

tons Timothy Hay; 7tons wild Hay, 2*4 bush-
els Red Clover Seed, and numerous other ar-

ticles.

Terms—A credit of 11 months willbe given
on sums over *5 with the usual conditions.
7 per cent offfor cash where entitled to credit.

O.M.&F.M. COOPER.
A. I. Harmon, Auctioneer.
R. D. Thompson, Clerk.

Hot Lunch on Grounds.

Big Public Sale.

The undersigned willoffer at Public Sale at

his residence 1 mile north of Laura, 8 miles

South and IK miles West of Wheatfield, 3

miles East and 3 miles South of Kniman, in

Walker tp., Ind., commencing at 10 o'clock at

tn., on

Thursday, January, 30, ’OB,
4 HEAD OF HORSES—Consisting of 2 Bay
Geldings six years

old, wt. 2400, well

matched and bro-

dou-

purpose

horses for road or

farm; 1 Bay Mare ? .
four years old. wt.

1300, in foal; 1

Black Mare ten years old, wt. 1800.

6 HEAD OF CATTLE—Consisting of 5

good Milch"Cows, all to be fresh inthe spring,
and one Spring calf.

17 HEAD OF HOGS—Con-

listing of 3 Brood Sows with

\ pig. two weighing 300

I pounds. one weighing 200

J pounds; 1 Sow weighing 350

pounds; 1 Barrow. wt. 200

pounds; 12 Shoats wt. 70 pounds each,

CHICKENS. FARM IMPLEMENTS. ETC.—

Consisting of 1 Riding Breaking Plow. 14-in., 1

Walking Breaking Plow, 14-inch: 1 Riding

Cnltiyator; 1 Walking Cultivator; 1 single

Shovel Plow: 1 two-section Harrow; 1 Mow-

ing Machine; ICorn Planter with 80 rods of

wire, check and drill: 2 open Buggies, one

two-horse, one single; 1 set Single Harness; 1

set Double Harness; Chickens; Householi

and Kitchen Furniture, and .numerous other

articles.

Terms:—A credit of 10 months willbe given
on sums over $5 with usual conditions; 6 per
cent off for cash where entitled to credit.

A. E. McCOY.

John F. Pettet, Auctioneer.

J. P. Hammond. Clerk.

Big Public Sale.

Having decided to quit farming I willdis-

pose at Public Auction at my residence IK
miles east of the Salem school house. 1 mile

West of the Lamson Bridge and 8 miles

Southwest of Rensselaer in Newton tp., at 10

o'clock a. m. on

Friday, January 31, 1908,
6 HEAD OF HORSES—Consisting of 1

Brown Mare twelve

years old, wt. 1350; 1

yearling Brown Filley;

>' 1 Bay Colt 7 months

Brown Mare

vear9 old ’ wt* 1100: 1

Brown Mare 12 years

old, wt. 1100; 1 year-

ling Mare Colt.

4 HEAD OF CATTLE-Consisting of 1

MilchCow 7 years old, fresh in May; 1 Cow

seven years old, fresh in April; 1 Red Cow 8

years old, fresh in April; 1 Cow 18 years old,

fresh in March.

15 HEAD OF SHOATS

wt eighty pounds each. '-‘,7^'-j.
IMPLEMENTS, WA-

GONS, etc.—Consisting

of 2 two horse Wagons; 1 Spring Wagon;2

Buggies; 2 seta Work Harness; 1 ten-foot

Harrow; 1 eighteen-toot Flexible Harrow; 1

Riding Cultivator; 1 Walking Cultivator; 1

Avery Riding Cultivator; 1three-horse Rid-

ing Sulky Breaking Plow; 1 single shovel

Plow; 1 Sulky Plow; 1 sir-foot McCormick

Mowing Machine; 1 ten-foot tHay Rake; 1

Hay Rack; 1 four-hone Dlak;2 Corn Planters

and wire; 1 Endgate Seeder andßoxJl Hand

Corn Shelter; 2 Iron Kettle,: 1 good service

six-hole Range Cook Stove; 1 round Oak

Heater; Chicken and Wire Fences; 6 or 8

Swanns of Bees and Boxes; 1 Kraut Knife;

Lard in jars; Crocks and Jars, Canned Fruita,

Carpet, Household and Kitchen Furniture,

and many other articles too numerous to men-

tion.

Terms—A credit of 12 month, willbe given
on sums of $5 and over with usual conditions,
8 per cent off for cash where entitled to credit.

WM. L. BRINGLE.

Fred Phillips, Auctioneer.

Benj. Hanis, Sr. Clerk.

Hot Lunch on the Grounds.

Subscribe for the Demoorat.

\ Btrosr / Can b« furnished inany style of Spectacles
or ®ye Glasses, either with or without rims;
or can be set in the wearer's own mountings.

Testing and Consultation FREE (j fi PETERS
Satisfaction Guaranteed. : vr-.,.. . .

.Registered Optician

The Anvil Chorus

“Order is Heaven’s first law,”
DeArmond’s work’s without flaw;
“Instinct builds a nest that’s true,”
DeArmond shapes the horse shoe.

W. S. DeARMOND,
Tefft, - - Indiana.
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STATEMENT OP THE CONDITION OP

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK
OP RENSSELAER. IND.. DECEMBER 3.1907

~ RESOURCES
Tjr

__. ; , :
Money knneri to Farmers and Merchants $288,223 66
Government and County Bonds 11,900 00

Real Estate owned (Bank Building SBOOO, other $1,300) 9,300 00

Money in Depository Banks 121.260 55
Cash in Safe, Gold and Silver $18,600.00 )

AOQ A.

“ “ ’* Currency 20,889,05 )
05

Total Resourctsß47o,l73 26

W ' LIABILITIES

Capital paid in $30,000 00

Earnings after expenses paid (this stands as additional secur-

ity to Depositors)
‘

41,141 89
National Bank Notes issued (secured by Government Bonds)... 7.500 00

Due to Depositors on demand 228,911 71
Due Depositors on time 162,619 66

Total due Stockholders and Depositors $470,173 26

Including the legal liability of qur stockholders, there
stands in addition to the resources of the Bank, over SIOO,OOO
for the'protection and safety of Depositors.

This statement shows cash on band and in banks subject
to call, 41

per cent, of our deposits.
The above is a condensed form of statement made in re-

sponse to the Government call. We desire to thank our cus-

tomers and friends for the liberal patronage extended to us

during the past year. We shall continue to conduct our busi-
ness in such a safe and conservative manner as shall merit

your support and confidence in the future.

Respectfully
Addison Parkison,
James T. Randle,

John M. Wasson, k Directors.
George E. Murray,
E. L. Hollingsworth
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jisper com onn.

I.t.BiBCMt, m» in Humi.

Official Democratic Paper of Jasper

County.
PUBLISHED WEEKLY—EVERY SATURDAY

Entered at the Post-office at Rensselaer, Ind

as second class matter.

Office on Van Reneeeiaar Street
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> naeiesa.es, SIB,

SI.OO PER YEAR, IN ADVANCE.

Advertising rates made known on application
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